
STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCESOFFICE OF

CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS
Honolulu, Hawaii

June 22, 2018
ENF: KA-18-19

Board of Land and
Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

REGARDING: Unauthorized Land Use within the State Land Use
Conservation District

LANDOWNER: Chardy North Shore, LLC

LOCATION: Hä’ena, Hanalei District, Island of Kaua’i

TMK: (4) 5-9-002:052

AREA OF PARCEL: 2.49 acres

AREA OF USE: —10,000 sq. ft.

SUBZONE: LIMITED

DESCRIPTION OF AREA:

The subject parcel is located in the District of Hanalei on the Island of Kaua’i (Exhibit 1)
and is considered to be part of the “Hã’ena Hui Land”. The property bounds the shoreline
which is currently undeveloped, with minor vegetation (Exhibit 2). The parcel, and
immediate area, is located within the State Land Use (SLU) Conservation District Limited
Subzone (Exhibit 3). The parcel is located at the boundary of a County-owned Tunnels
Beach parking area (i.e., roadway), at the western end of KãhiO Highway in Ha’ena.

ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LAND USES:

On February 26, 2018 an Officer from the Department of Land and Natural Resources
(DLNR) Division of Conservation and Resource Enforcement (DOCARE) visited the
subject parcel after receiving a complaint regarding alleged unauthorized land uses (i.e.,
tree cutting, grubbing and grading). On March 24, 2018, staff from the Office of
Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) visited the site to observe the alleged violations
and site conditions first hand (Exhibit 4, 4a, 4b, 4c).

Based on the DOCARE report and site visit by staff, the OCCL has determined that one
(1) alleged unauthorized land use has been conducted on the subject parcel:
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1) Unauthorized Vegetation Removal of2, 000-10,000 sq. ft.

DISCUSSION:

A review of OCCL files indicate there have been three (3) previous violations on this
parcel:

1. ENF: KA-05-58; Unauthorized placement of green waste on the shoreline — Case
resolved by removal of material;

2. ENF: K4-14-10; Encroaching vegetation at the shoreline — Case resolved by cutting
of encroaching vegetation; and

3. ENF: KA -1 6-126: Encroaching vegetation, disposal of green waste at shoreline —

Case resolved by the clearing of debris and removal of encroaching vegetation.

This current alleged violation (ENF: KA- 18-19) is similar to previous enforcement actions
in that it involves vegetation from the subject parcel. Evidence of the alleged unauthorized
vegetation removal was determined by the site visit, and that there are no approvals granted
for vegetation removal and clearing (i.e., minor grubbing and grading) on this parcel.

ANALYSIS:

The penalty range for the unauthorized land uses can be determined based on the type of
permit that would have been required, had the landowner applied to the DLNR to conduct
the identified land use. However, “vegetation removal” may be reviewed differently and
follow an alternative penalty schedule under the Conservation District Violation
Penalties Schedule Guidelines and Assessment of Damages to Public Land or Natural
Resources, (2.1.4) Vegetation Removal/Vegetation Clearing (Exhibit 5).

Staff aims to treat the alleged tree removal as one citation ofvegetation clearing/vegetation
removal, which resulted in a minor or very minor harm to the resource. Since unauthorized
vegetation removal is prohibited pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) § 13-5-6
(d) No land use(s) shall be conducted in the conservation district unless a permit or
approval is first obtained by the department or board this report and staff recommended
conditions seek to resolve the subject Conservation District violation.

FINDINGS:

1. That the landowner did in fact, authorize, cause or allow vegetation removal to
occur without authorization; and

2. That the unauthorized land use and unauthorized activity occurred within the State
Land Use Conservation District, Limited Subzone.
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Natural Resources

AS SUCH, STAFF RECOMMENDS AS FOLLOWS:

That, pursuant to § 1 83C, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), the Board find the landowner in
violation of §183C-7, HRS, §13-5-6 HAR, and §13-5-42, HAR, and is subject to the
following:

1. The landowner is fined in one instance for violating the provisions of § 1 83C-7,
HRS, and § 13-5-6, HAR, for unauthorized vegetation removal by failing to obtain
the appropriate approvals within the Conservation District, for $5,000;

2. The landowner is fined an additional $500.00 for administrative costs associated
with the subject violations;

3. The landowner shall pay all designated fines and administrative costs ($5,500)
within ninety (90) days from the date of the Board’s action;

4. The landowner shall clean the site, remove all debris/green waste, and revegetate
exposed soil areas. This shall be done within one-hundred and twenty (120) days
of the date of the Board’s action; and

5. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, the
matter shall be turned over to the State of Hawaii, Office of the Attorney General
for disposition, including all administrative costs.

Respectfully submitted,
)

Alex J. Roy, M.Sc., Plaer
Office ofConservatiqéand Coastal Lands

Approved for submittal:

Suzae D. Case, Chairperson
Board ofLand and Natural Resources
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